
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
July 3, 2025 
 

File:    A/037/25 
Address:   31 Bakerdale Road, Markham  
Agent:   Uptownn Developments Inc 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the Residential 
Established Neighbourhood – Low Rise zone of By-law 2024-19, RES-ENLR, as 
amended, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 (l):  

a minimum east interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres and a combined interior 

side yard setback of 3.92 metres, whereas the By-law requires a minimum interior 

side yard of 1.8 metres and a minimum combined interior yard setback of 5.05 

metres;   

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.3 (b):  

a deck to extend from the wall closest to the rear lot line a maximum of 4.72 metres, 

whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 3.7 metres; and  

c) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 (e):  

a maximum main building distance of 17.64 metres from the established building 

line for the second storey, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 14.5 metres 

for any storey above the first storey;   

These variances relate to a proposed rear two-storey addition to the existing 
dwelling.   
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 1,503.09 m2 (16,502 ft2) “Subject Lands” is located on the south side of 
Bakerdale Road, which is south of Highway 7 East and east of Conservation 
Avenue. The Subject Lands are developed with an existing 299.84 m2 (3,227.5 ft2) 
two-storey detached dwelling and are in an established residential neighbourhood 
comprised of a mix of one and two-storey detached dwellings. Milne Creek, which 
is part of the Rouge River watershed abuts the south side of the property, 
traversing southeast to Milne Dam Conservation Park. The Subject Lands are 
therefore in Toronto Region Conservation Authorities (TRCA) Regulated Area.  
 
Proposal 
The “Proposed Development” comprises an addition to the existing dwelling that 
expands the basement and first-storey at the rear of the building and added space 
on the second storey. This will add approximately 167.5 m2 (1,802.8 ft2) of Gross 
Floor Area (GFA) to the dwelling, resulting in a total GFA of 467.33 m2 (5,030 ft2). 



The Proposed Development also includes a new rear yard deck, to replace an 
existing deck. The Proposed Development is shown in Appendix ‘A’ 
 
Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 
9/18)  
The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which 
provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings.  
    
Zoning By-Law BY-LAW 2024-19 
The subject property is zoned RES-ENLR under By-law 2024-19, as amended, 
which permits detached dwellings. The Proposed Development does not conform 
to the minimum combined interior side yard, maximum building distance for the 
second storey and maximum deck extension. The existing east side yard is also 
non-compliant to the By-law. Consequently, the Owner has submitted this variance 
application.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken  
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) March 7, 2025, to 
confirm the required variances for the Proposed Development.  
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature. 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of 

Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or 
structure. 

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained. 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Decrease in Minimum Combined Interior Side Yard  
The Owner is requesting a minimum east interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres 
and a combined interior side yard setback of 3.92 metres, whereas the By-law 
requires a minimum interior side yard of 1.8 metres and a minimum combined 
interior yard setback of 5.05 metres. The eastern side yard setback is an existing 
condition that is non-conforming to the Zoning Bylaw, and is not being exacerbated 
by the Proposed Development. The minimum combined side yard setback 
requirement of 5.05 metres is determined as being 25% of the defined lot frontage. 
Staff have no objection to the proposed combined yard setback of 3.92 metres. 
 
Increase in Maximum Deck Extension 
The Owner is requesting a deck to extend from the wall closest to the rear lot line 
a maximum of 4.72 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 3.7 metres. 
This is an increase of approximately 1.0 m, which includes and accommodates the 



landing and stairs from the deck accessing the rear yard. Staff have no concern 
with this requested variance and are satisifed that it meets the Planning Act criteria.  
 
Increase in Maximum Main Building Distance 
The Owner is requesting a maximum main building distance of 17.64 metres from 
the established building line for the second storey, whereas the By-law permits a 
maximum of 14.5 metres for any storey above the first storey. This is an increase 
of 2.14 metres on the second storey. The intent of regulating the maximum 
distance is to maintain a uniform streetscape by ensuring consistent building 
alignment,  building depth and massing in relation to neighboring dwellings. Staff 
note that the subject land is slightly pie-shaped lot and therefore, the proposed 
increase in maximum building distance will not disrupt the established building line 
along the streetscap, and maintains an appropriate scale for the neighborhood. 
Staff have no concerns for this proposed variance. 
 
EXTERNAL AGENCIES 
TRCA Comments  
A noted, the subject property is within the Toronto Region and Conservation 
Authority (TRCA)’s Regulated Area, and the TRCA has been circulated on this 
application. In comments dated, June 10, 2025, the TRCA confirmed no 
objection to the Proposed Development, subject to the condition that TRCA 
review fees are paid to the TRCA. This is secured as a condition found within 
Appendix ‘B’. The TRCA comments are attached in Appendix ‘C’. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of July 3, 2025. Additional information 
received after the writing of the report will be provided by the Secretary-Treasurer 
at this meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance requests satisfy the criteria o the Planning Act and have no objection. 
Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be 
granted relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy 
the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “B” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 



Stephen Corr, Senior Planner, Planning and Urban Design Department 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District  
 
Appendix ‘A’ – Proposed Development Plans 
Appendix ‘B’ – Recommended Approval Conditions 
Appendix ‘C’ – TRCA comments 
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APPENDIX “B” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/037/25 
 
1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity 

with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that the 

Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the 

Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their 

satisfaction; 

 

3. That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the TRCA, financial or otherwise, as 

indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer attached as Appendix ‘C’ to this 

Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that the Secretary-Treasurer 

receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of 

the TRCA. 

 

 

 

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner II, Planning and Urban Design Department 
 

 



 

T: 416.661.6600   |   F: 416.661.6898   |   info@trca.on.ca   |   101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON  L4K 5R6   |  www.trca.ca 

June 10, 2025 TRCA File No. PAR-DPP-2025-00790 
Ex Ref: CFN 68757 

 
VIA E-Plan 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner  
Planning and Urban Design Department 
City of Markham 
101 Town Centre Boulevard 
Markham, ON L3R 9W3  
 
Re: Minor Variance Application – A/037/25 

31 Bakerdale Road 
Part of Block A, Registered Plan No. M-1789, City of Markham 
Nearest Intersection: Highway 7 and McCowan Road 
Applicant: Uptownn Developments Inc. c/o John Frasca 
Owner: Karolinah Lukitto 

 
Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff provide the following comments in response 
to the referenced Committee of Adjustment application, received by TRCA on May 27, 2025. We 
provide the following in accordance with TRCA’s commenting role under the Planning Act and 
regulatory role under the Conservation Authorities Act (CA Act). For additional information, please 
see Ontario Regulation 686/21. 
 
Purpose of the Application 
TRCA staff understand that the purpose of this application is to request relief from the following 
requirements of By-law 2024-19, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two storey rear addition and a 
second-floor addition over a portion of the existing one storey dwelling:   
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 (I): a minimum combined interior side yard setback of 3.92 
metres, whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 4.53 metres;  

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.3 (b): a deck to extend from the wall closest to the rear lot line a 
maximum of 4.72 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 3.7 metres and;  

c) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 (e): a maximum main building distance of 17.64 metres from 
the establishing building line for the second storey, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 
14.5 metres for any storey above the first storey.    
 

Background 
On April 1, 2025, TRCA approved a related permit application (TRCA Permit No. 68757) to facilitate the 
construction of a two-storey rear addition, a second-floor addition over a portion of the existing one-
storey dwelling and a wooden deck to the rear of the existing dwelling. The materials circulated in 
support of this Minor Variance application are consistent with what TRCA has approved as part of the 
permit application. As such, staff do not have any concerns with the requested variances. 
 
 
 

mailto:info@trca.on.ca
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/regu/o-reg-686-21/latest/o-reg-686-21.html
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TRCA Permit Requirements 
The subject lands are partially within TRCA’s Regulated Area. This is due to the presence of a 
regulatory floodplain associated with a tributary of the Rouge River Watershed and its adjacent 
regulated allowance. 
 
Due to the presence of natural hazards, the issuance of a TRCA permit pursuant to the Conservation 
Authorities Act is required prior to any development or site alteration within the regulated portion of the 
property. 
 
TRCA Plan Review Fee 
By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that TRCA have implemented a fee schedule for its planning 
application review services in accordance with applicable provincial regulations. This Minor Variance 
Application is subject to a fee of $950 (Minor Variance – Residential - Standard). The applicant is 
responsible for fee payment within 60 days of the committee hearing date. Please contact the Planner 
noted below for an electronic invoice to facilitate payment. 
 
Recommendations 
Based on the comments provided, TRCA staff have no objection to the approval Minor Variance 
Application A/037/25 subject to the conditions identified in Appendix A. 
 
Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Rameez Sadafal, M.Sc.Pl 
Planner – York East Review Area 
Development Planning and Permits I Development and Engineering Services 
Telephone: (437) 800-2163 
Email: rameez.sadafal@trca.ca 
 
 
 
Attached:    Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval  
 

mailto:rameez.sadafal@trca.ca
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Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval 
 

# TRCA Conditions 

1 The applicant submits the TRCA plan review fee of $950 within 60 days of the committee hearing date. 
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